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Freedom of Information Act 2000 – Request for Information 
 
Thank you for submitting a request for information which we received on 19th May 
2021 in relation to County Durham and Darlington NHS Foundation Trust (the Trust).  
Your request has been processed under the provisions of the Freedom of Information 
Act 2000 and I am now able to provide you with a response. 
 
Your request was in relation to Covid-19 deaths and I am providing the following 
information in response to your specific questions: 
 
1. How many people have died from COVID-19 in the County Durham and 

Darlington NHS Foundation Trust area since March 2020, where COVID-19 is 
the sole and only cause of death registered on the death certificate? This 
request is not to include those with comorbidities or pre-existing illnesses 
and conditions that have COVID-19 recorded in addition to any of those. 

 
Please note the following: 

 The information contained in the table was as at 24 May 2021. 

 The Trust provides services out of a number of community hospitals in addition to 
the acute hospitals. For any deaths relating to Covid-19 in community settings, 
the Trust would not hold the death certificate if the death was certified by a GP. 
The Trust can provide the number of inpatients in acute hospitals that died using 
the criteria in your request.  

 The below table shows data for the number of patients who died in the acute 
setting with the below causes listed in part one of the death certificate and no 
other cause listed in part one.  

 

Cause of death Total 

Covid 19 18 

Covid Pneumonia 17 

Covid  Pneumonitis 18 

Covid Pneumonitis, H.A.P. 1 

Covid Pneumonitis and Hypersensitivity pneumonitis 1 

 
55 



 

 

 
2. How many people have been required to receive medical treatment, 

appointments, assistance or guidance following adverse reactions to any of 
the COVID-19 vaccinations within the operational area of the Trust? How 
many adverse reactions have been recorded within the operational area of 
the Trust? 

 
The Trust is unable to provide a response to question 2. The Trust does not have a 
specific code to be able to pull this information and therefore this information is not 
routinely coded and would only be recorded if a patient had made reference to their 
vaccine during the patient history at admission. In order to provide a response to this 
question the Trust would be need to review the patient records for every patient who 
had been admitted for the time period to determine if a vaccine was mentioned. To 
collate the data would exceed the permitted timescale within the act therefore; we are 
refusing this section of your request for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act 
on the grounds that we estimate that the cost of complying with the request would 
exceed the appropriate limit.  The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 
which equates to eighteen and quarter hours of work by a member of staff at the rate 
of £25 per hour. 
 
Please note that outside of the brief attendance for the vaccination, and the 
mandatory 15-minute post-vaccination observation period for mRNA COVID-19 
vaccines, the Trust’s Hospital Hubs would not be in a position to see the onset of 
post-vaccine reactions. 
 
When known, reactions to vaccines are reported using the Medicines and Healthcare 
Products Regulatory Agency (MHRA) Yellow card scheme, however there is no local 
requirement to collate this information. We would advise you to contact the MHRA 
Freedom of Information Team, contactable via info@mhra.gov.uk who would be 
better placed to provide a response to your question.  
 
3. How many people have died within 28 days of receiving at least one dose of 

any of the COVID vaccinations within the operational area of the Trust? 
 
The Trust is unable to provide a response to question 3. The Trust does not have a 
specific code to be able to pull this information and therefore this information is not 
routinely coded and would only be recorded if a patient had made reference to their 
vaccine during the patient history at admission. In order to provide a response to this 
question the Trust would be need to review the patient records for every patient who 
had died to determine if a vaccine was mentioned. To collate the data would exceed 
the permitted timescale within the act therefore; we are refusing this section of your 
request for information pursuant to section 12 of the Act on the grounds that we 
estimate that the cost of complying with the request would exceed the appropriate 
limit.  The appropriate limit at the present time is £450.00 which equates to eighteen 
and quarter hours of work by a member of staff at the rate of £25 per hour. 
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In line with the Information Commissioner’s directive on the disclosure of information 
under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 your request will form part of our 
disclosure log on the Trust’s website. However please be assured that we anonymise 
all responses prior to adding them to the disclosure log.  
 
I hope that this response has provided you with the information you had requested. I 
am sorry that I have not been able to provide all of the information you requested, 
however I hope that my explanation as to why this is not possible has been 
satisfactory. If you have any queries or wish to discuss the information supplied, 
please do not hesitate to contact me by telephone or in writing. If however, you are 
dissatisfied with the way in which your request has been handled and would like an 
internal review, you will need to contact me in writing at the above address or via 
cdda-tr.cddftfoi@nhs.  
 
If you remain dissatisfied with our response following an internal review you have the 
right to appeal to The Information Commissioner at Wycliffe House, Water Lane, 
Wilmslow, Cheshire, SK9 5AF. More information is available on their website; 
www.ico.gov.uk. 
 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
Joanna Tyrrell 
Freedom of Information Officer 
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